position (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 63.127.476 1.828.058 2.569.236
22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for
currency hedge -- -- --
23. Amount of the hedged portion of foreign exchange assets -- -- --
24. Amount of the hedged part of foreign exchange liabilities -- -- --

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

İŞ GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

150 İş REIC 2022 ANNUAL REPORT

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk on Euro and US Dollar.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to 10% increase in the currency of Euro and US Dollar. 10% is the sensitivity
rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The
positive amount indicates the increase in profit/loss and equity.

December 31, 2022
Appreciation of Foreign Currency Depreciation of Foreign Currency

If US Dollar changes against TL by 10%
US Dollar net asset/liability 23.723.752 (23.723.752)
Portion hedged against US Dollar risk (-) -- --
US Dollar net effect 23.723.752 (23.723.752)

If the Euro Changes 10% Against the TL:
Euro net asset/liability 6.753.922 (6.753.922)
Portion hedged against Euro risk (-) --
Euro net effect 6.753.922 (6.753.922)

December 31, 2021
  Appreciation of Foreign Currency Depreciation of Foreign Currency

If US Dollar changes against TL by 10%
US Dollar net asset/liability 2.436.618 (2.436.618)
Portion hedged against US Dollar risk (-) -- --
US Dollar net effect 2.436.618 (2.436.618)

If Euro changes against TL by 10%
Euro net asset/liability 3.876.129 (3.876.129)
Portion hedged against Euro risk (-) -- --
Euro net effect 3.876.129 (3.876.129)

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk represents the risk of fair value decrease in the Company’s interest rate sensitive assets due to market
fluctuations.

Mutual funds classified as financial asset at fair value through profit or loss in accompanying financial statements is subject to
price risk depending on price changes.

There are no debt securities of the Company classified as financial asset at fair value through profit or loss in accompanying
financial statements as of December 31, 2022 and 2021.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022